

# Registration of a Charge

Company name: MARDAN EUROPE (NO.14) LIMITED

Company number: 06266583

Received for Electronic Filing: 10/08/2017



# **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: 28/07/2017

Charge code: 0626 6583 0009

Persons entitled: DEUTSCHE GENOSSENSCHAFTS-HYPOTHENKENBANK AG

Brief description: CURRENT AND FUTURE RENT/LEASE CLAIMS INCLUDING ALL

ANCILLARY CLAIMS AGAINST THE RELEVANT TENANT/LESSEE REGARDING BAHNHOFSTRAFBE 44 AT 55576 SPRENDLINGEN,

ENTERED IN THE LAND REGISTRY OF SPRENDLINGEN OF THE LOCAL

COURT OF BINGEN AM RHEIN, FOLIO 6448, SERIAL NO. 1 OF THE

INVENTORY REGISTER.

# Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

# Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT

**DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION** 

IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT AND THE ELECTRONIC COPY TRANSLATION DELIVERED IS A TRUE

TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: FLADGATE LLP



# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 6266583

Charge code: 0626 6583 0009

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 28th July 2017 and created by MARDAN EUROPE (NO.14) LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 10th August 2017.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 14th August 2017

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





We hereby certify this to be a true translation of the original Dentons Europe LLP Rechange State Markgrafenstraße 33 10117 Berlin

10117 Berlin

	1.443.21.20.47.24
Assignment of rent/lease claim (narrow declaration of intent)	ि क् <b>रिक्टां हरिक्षान् विना</b> द्ध <b>प्रमान</b> page processing, please quote in correspondence No.
	Agreement No. 3302428200

Collateral issuer (name, address)	Bank
MARDAN EUROPE (NO. 14) LIMITED	Deutsche Genossenschafts-Hypothekenbank AG
with its registered office in Sutherland House, 70-78	Rosenstrasse 2
West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 7BT	20095 Hamburg
entered in the Company Register of England and	
Wales under Company Number 06266583	

#### Collateral issuer and Bank conclude the following deed of assignment:

### Agreement of the scope of the security

The assignment serves to secure all existing, future and conditional claims of the Bank or a legal successor of the Bank continuing the business relationship against

in this document – also in the event of several persons – referred to as "debtor" 1

#### MARDAN EUROPE (NO. 5) LIMITED

with its registered office in Sutherland House, 70-78 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 6BT entered in the Company Register of England and Wales under Company Number 05604919

# MARDAN EUROPE (NO. 10) LIMITED

with its registered office in Sutherland House, 70-78 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 7BT entered in the Company Register of England and Wales under Company Number 05908711

## MARDAN EUROPE (NO. 11) LIMITED

with its registered office in Sutherland House, 70-78 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 7BT entered in the Company Register of England and Wales under Company Number 05990768

# MARDAN EUROPE (NO. 12) LIMITED

with its registered office in Sutherland House, 70-78 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 7BT entered in the Company Register of England and Wales under Company Number 05991564

## MARDAN EUROPE (NO. 14) LIMITED

with its registered office in Sutherland House, 70-78 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 7BT entered in the Company Register of England and Wales under Company Number 06266583

## ISOMOD REAL ESTATE LIMITED

with its registered office in Sutherland House, 70-78 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 6BT entered in the Company Register of England and Wales under Company Number 05605032

with joint liability

# □X from loans

1	Contract of	totalling (amount (oursen as unit)
		totalling (amount/currency unit)
	28.07.2017	EUR 10,750,000.00

Should interest on debt and rates of repayment be charged on an account as a running account, the account overdrafts (loan drawn down beyond an agreed loan or without express agreement) arising as a result are secured additionally for a period of three months.

☐ from loans as a running account (in particular advances, discount credits, acceptance credits and guaranteed credits)

Contract or	totaling (amount/currency unit)	
		_
From		
	]	From

Contract of	totalling (amount/currency unit)
	[

which the Bank is entitled following the ineffectiveness or the revocation.

The assignment secures the claims of the Bank also if the agreed term of the above-mentioned contract/contracts is extended (prolongation), which also applies if the extension of the term is associated with an amendment to the conditions.

Should the above-mentioned contract/contracts be or become ineffective or be revoked effectively, all the claims are also secured, to

#### 2 Agreement of the assignment

2.1 The collateral issuer assigns his current and future rent/lease claims including all the ancillary claims against the relevant tenant/lessee regarding the rented/leases property/item

Consecutive No.	Precise description of the property/item	Current tenant/lessee	
1	Bahnhofstraße 44 at 55576 Sprendlingen, entered in the Land Registry of Sprendlingen of the local court of Bingen am Rhein, folio 6448, serial no. 1 of the inventory register	See appendix List of t	tenants
Consecutive No.	Current rent (amount/due date)  EUR	Full amount	Amount of a first ranking partial amount of this (amount/due date)
1	See appendix List of tenants	. FIX	<u> </u>

r-v	fortha	antico	duration	of the	rental/lease

☐ for the period from

untîl

to the Bank.

The assignment also includes any claims of the tenant/lessee regarding payments – in particular compensation payments-, which are agreed in connection with the cancellation of a tenancy/lease.

2.2 With the assigned claim all the existing and future rights including the securities liable for the latter and any securities provided in the future (e.g. debt guarantees) are transferred to the Bank.

#### 3 Further agreements

- 3.1 The remaining rights from the rental contract/lease remain with the collateral issuer, in particular the right to terminate the contractual relationship in the event of payment arrears or the right to terminate the contract on the due date. The collateral issuer is obliged to immediately assert the above-mentioned rights at the request of the Bank or to assign them subsequently to the Bank.
- 3.2 Amendments to the rental contract/lease require the prior consent of the Bank, insofar as they have an adverse effect on the latter's rights. This also applies to cancellation of the contract. The collateral issuer undertakes to immediately notify the Bank of any amendments which concern the rental/lease relationship and insofar as amendments to this contract or in the event of a change of tenant/lessee mean that new notifications about assigned claims become necessary to provide the corresponding declarations.
  - Insofar as the bookkeeping or data processing of the collateral issuer is carried out by a third party, the Bank is hereby authorised to obtain this documentation directly from the third party in its own name.
- 3.3 The collateral issuer gives assurances that the assigned claims are neither assigned nor pledged nor have been seized otherwise.
- 3.4 The collateral issuer undertakes to notify the tenant(s)/lessee(s) that payments should be made only to an account determined by the Bank. In the event that the counter-value of the claims assigned to the Bank is received in full or in part in cash or by cheque by the collateral issuer itself or another financial institution for the collateral issuer, the latter is obliged to immediately transfer the counter-value to the Bank. The Bank is entitled to notify the assignment to the tenant/lessee.<sup>2</sup>

### 3.5 Cover Limit and Release claim

# 3.5.1 Cover limit

The cover limit is % of the claims of the Bank to be secured according to number 1 including the not utilized credit commitment of the Bank towards the debtor. If no percentage has been inserted, a percentage of 110% is relevant.

## 3.5.2 Release Claim

If the achievable value of all the securities exceeds the coverage limit not only temporarily, the Bank must release securities of its choice at the request of the collateral issuer.

- 3.6 Any amendment or supplement to this contract or an agreement about its cancellation requires the written form to become valid.
- 3.7 Should individual provisions of this contract not have become a component of the contract or be ineffective or not have been implemented, then the remainder of the contract will remain effective. Insofar as provisions have not become a component of the contract or are ineffective, the content of the contract will be guided by the statutory provisions.
  - The agreements in this contract do not replace earlier agreements, but are added to them as a supplement. The use of data for advertising purposes can be objected to at any time.
- 3.8 The Bank's **General Terms and Conditions** (AGB) apply as a supplement. The AGB can be inspected at the Bank's premises; they will be handed out on request.

Place, date	Signature of the collateral issuer
Berlin, 28.07.2017	MARDAN EUROPE (NO 14) LIMITED
	[signature]
	Name: Dr. David Lange
	Position: Representative with power of attorney
	dated 20.06.2017
	40(64 20.00.201.
Place, date	Signature of the Bank
Hamburg, 28.07.2017	Deutsche Genossenschafts-Hypothekenbank AG
	,,
	[signatures]
	[Signatures]
If with regard to the matrimonial property regime between the spous	es, the involvement of the other spouse is required, the latter hereby
grants his/her consent.	
Name	
Diam data	Signature of the spouse/civil partner
Place, date	Signature of the spouse/civii partitel
A she desting the distance AAADDAN SUDODE (NO.14) UNITED	
Authorisation check for: MARDAN EUROPE (NO 14) LIMITED	
The signature under this contract	
	as verified by me.
The collateral issuer provided evidence of his identity by means	
☐ is already authorised. ☐ identity card ☐ passpor	t 0
No. issuing author	ity Date of issue
Nationality	Place of birth
Place, date	Bank employee
i macjaace	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If there are several debtors and if the security is also to serve as security for the claims against individual debtors, then this is to be negotiated separately and expressed in an additional note, such as "and against each individual of the latter".

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> use pre-printed form 232 050

01,01,2017 31,07,2017 28,07,2017

SPV Acrons	Property Property West No. 1997 - 199	Property City	Property Name	scare Spare Name No.	type W lynox		bailt per ger sed north	Amount P Parking 7 Slots	ton, per Slot edecth	number of other lettings buy bliboardel	Rest other lettings per mouth	Tenant be	Zenact Name	Coase date lagrature (entait)
Jyanto c'ox Gesericchirti	Dojeki Ari - Osjektirolis	Disport Stade	Objektivame	Dather Hickor Basse Mr	Art der Flücht / Mulzung	Flächerigt nReversit		Parkplatce S	rteliplati nomatlich	Verinierungen Iz B	Ef anmere Vertombijng	Mictar Nr.	Microfilams	Hillerichnik Met vertrag durc Miete
										Welbetofont	menallic			
Mardan Europe No.14 Ltd. Mardan Europe No.14 Ltd.	5472 Bahnhofstr. / Kreuznacher Str. 5472 Bahnhofstr. / Kreuznacher Str.		Sprendlingen	1001 grund floor market 8001 parking spaces Netto	trade space parking spaces outside	1,037.00	9,77 EUR EUR	60 -	EUR EUR		- EUR - EUR		2 Netto Marken Discount 2 Netto Marken Discount	14.11.20

lerd)	Rent tree	Sensce Charge Advante		Y <sup>44</sup>	pe month	I NO. COM		blocker (ver/No)	Start of index or List adjustisent	cared between adjustments	index yalus iazī adjustmens		55 of adjustment
linid) vecholt Macco (Autokal) veririga durch nicino	Micro Netiokati metitak Zek			MASI	Gesappremoan Pic bisalto	Indexcode:	index name	Amparating geoperal UA/NEIN)	Indestogine odec Jättle Anpassung	Kerlesen wischen zwei Arpassungen	Index west bei Ierrer Aripassuris Coles Shari	frefeshnide	wetergale
14.11.2000 10,135.61	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.925,77					01.07.2013		THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	10.00%	65,00%

0,004 0,005 0,001 0,001 0,001 0,001

slight vækne	% until	ne ustment	Indexation	Expected after	thange from	omount		larse (VOR)		time or lease		
	a9)050Heil	oliumer p.a.	90.00	mercascinent	(inwates			ind Special torr rights				
Differens pi Stanswert in St	Offerenz uis Angwesung In %	Jahre bis zur Ampiesung Bei 3% Anderung pro tah	kommenter zu index Status	Nachtge Verländerter Medicerag (NG 10/19)	Applorung der Shete alb	Mietbetrag Status	<b>C</b> ethogina				<b>18</b>	voje nbarte Kaufior druhe Ind. Ind.
2.7%.		3.63				index rent	20.09.200	1 19.09.2019		2.15		. EUR
	Shirt water III 78 Carle ee's cu Stanswort in Na		att läld.	gro late	gin lair:	grir late	property while a series when	enue	prove 2	probe	probe.	The state of the s